Net insurance liabilities – property risk 3 months 3 months

Net insurance liabilities – casualty risk 2.5 years  2.5 years

Net insurance liabilities – health contracts 1 month 1 month

Investments (excluding equity securities) 3.15 years  3.61 years

Fixed income and equity securities are marketable and will be able to be sold when required. Cash and

cash equivalents are available on demand.

The provision for insurance liabilities is estimated by management based on the Company’s claims

experience, circumstances at hand and/or advice from legal counsel. In most cases, no explicit assumptions

are made as projections/estimates are based on assumptions implicit in the Company’s historic claims

development and relevant circumstances.  As such, the sensitivity of insurance liabilities is based on the

financial impact of changes to the reported loss ratio.

The sensitivity analyses below are based on a change in one assumption while holding all other assumptions

constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, as changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Sensitivity factor Description of sensitivity factor applied

Interest rate – cash and cash

equivalents

The impact of an increase in market interest rates by 3% (2012: 3%)

and decrease in rates by 0.1% (2012: 0.1%)

Interest rate – debt securities The impact of a change in market interest rates by 3% (2012: 3%)

Commission expense The impact of a change in commission expense by 5% (2012: 5%)

Loss ratios The impact of an absolute change in loss ratios by 10% (2012: 10%)

Cayman First Insurance Company Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2013
(expressed in Cayman Islands dollars)

24

5. Management of Insurance and Financial Risk (continued)

5.3. Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

 Interest

rates

Interest

rates

Commission

expense

Commission

expense

Loss ratios  Loss ratios

 +3% -0.1%

December 31, 2013 +3% -3% +5% -5% +10% -10%

Impact on profit* (1) $   91,355 $   (2,883) $   (136,319) $   136,319 $(2,005,290) $   2,005,290

Impact on  equity *(2) $(1,051,756) $1,205,445 $   (136,319) $   136,319 $(2,005,290) $   2,005,290

 Interest

rates

Interest

rates

Commission

expense

Commission

expense

Loss ratios

“Restated”

Loss ratios

“Restated”

 +3% -0.1%

December 31, 2012 +3% -3% +5% -5% +10% -10%

Impact on profit* (1) $   128,891 $   (4,984) $   (148,143) $   148,143 $(2,056,703) $   2,056,703

Impact on equity *(2) $(1,299,887) $1,517,773 $   (148,143) $   148,143 $(2,056,703) $   2,056,703

*  Net of reinsurance
(1)

The impact on profit for a change in interest rates is based on interest received on cash and cash

equivalents.
(2)

The impact on equity for a change in interest rates is based on the estimated fair value of fixed

income debt securities included in available for sale investments.

The Company is sensitive to price risk on its available-for-sale equity securities. The equity securities are

not managed against a specific benchmark. The effect of a 10% increase (2012: 10%) and a 10% (2012:

10%) decrease in equity prices at the date of the statement of financial position are set out below:

At December 31, 2013

Carrying

value

Effect on

equity

+10%

Effect on

equity

-10%

Unlisted mutual fund  $   53,221   $   5,322   $   (5,322)

Total   $   53,221   $   5,322   $   (5,322)

At December 31, 2012

Unlisted mutual fund  $   90,008   $   9,001   $   (9,001)

Total   $   90,008   $   9,001   $   (9,001)

Cayman First Insurance Company Limited

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2013
(expressed in Cayman Islands dollars)

25

5. Management of Insurance and Financial Risk (continued)

5.4  Capital Management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are:

 to comply with the insurance capital requirements stipulated within the Cayman Islands Insurance Law

(Revised) and with the Insurance (Capital and Solvency) (Class A Insurers) Regulations, 2012
mandated by the Cayman Islands Monetary Authority (“CIMA”); and

 to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern through prudent and sustainable
growth, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders